

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ROANOKE DIVISION

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

TIMOTHY SANDS, in his individual
capacity and his official capacity as President
of Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State
University,

Defendant.

Case No. 7:21-cv-00203-MFU

Oral Hearing Requested

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 1

 I. Speech First will likely prevail on the merits. 1

 A. Speech First’s challenge to the computer policy is not moot. 2

 B. Speech First likely has Article III standing. 5

 1. Speech First likely has standing to challenge the University’s speech codes. 6

 2. Speech First likely has standing to challenge the University’s bias-related incidents policy. 14

 C. The challenged policies are likely unconstitutional. 22

 1. Discriminatory-Harassment Policy 22

 2. Computer Policy 26

 3. Bias-Related Incidents Policy 27

 4. Informational-Activities Policy 27

 II. Speech First satisfies the remaining preliminary-injunction criteria. 30

Conclusion 31

Certificate of Service 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson,
638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) 12, 19

Abbott v. Pastides,
900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018) 6, 13, 14

ACLU v. Fla. Bar,
999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993) 4, 6, 9, 13

Action N.C. v. Strach,
216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016) 6

Ark. Right to Life PAC v. Butler,
146 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998) 12

Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart,
807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) 11

Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.,
280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003) 8, 12, 19

Calif. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman,
328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) 12

Carey v. Wolnitzek,
614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010) 12

Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche,
449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) 19

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.,
722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) 30

Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010) 5

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 29

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.,
455 U.S. 283 (1982) 2

Coll. Repubs. at SFSU v. Reed,
423 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 9, 11

Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,
411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) 11

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) passim

Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.,
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) 8, 9, 10

Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 23

Deal v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018) 8, 16

DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n,
51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 22

DeFunis v. Odegaard,
416 U.S. 312 (1974)..... 2

Disability Rts. Wis., Inc. v. Walworth Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,
522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008) 21

Doe v. Merten,
219 F.R.D. 387 (E.D. Va. 2004) 19

Doe v. Pittsylvania Cty.,
842 F. Supp. 2d 927 (W.D. Va. 2012)..... 30, 31

Doe v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.,
149 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Va. 2016)..... 23

Doe v. Stincer,
175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999) 21

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 30

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 12

FAIR, Inc. v. Rumsfeld,
291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003)..... 21

FAIR, Inc. v. Rumsfeld,
446 F.3d 1317 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 21

Fitzgerald v. Alcorn,
 No. 5:17-CV-16, 2018 WL 4571878 (W.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2018).....26, 30, 31

Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Concord Cmty. Sch.,
 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018) 4

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
 629 F.3d 387 (4th Cir. 2011)20

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....28

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,
 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)30

Graves v. Harris Corp.,
 800 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1986)20

Harrell v. Fla. Bar,
 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010) 8, 13

Hill v. City of Houston,
 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....19

Hill v. City of Houston, 789 F.2d 1103
 (5th Cir. 1986).....19

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....5

Innes v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Md.,
 121 F. Supp. 3d 504 (D. Md. 2015).....7

Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 150 v. Village of Orland Park,
 139 F. Supp. 2d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....29

IOTA XI Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.,
 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)22

Justice v. Hosemann,
 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)12

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)1, 9, 13, 31

Lujan v. Def’s of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

Majors v. Abell,
317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) 7

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat,
317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) 12

Mastrovincenzo v. N.Y.C.,
435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006) 1

McDonald’s Corp. v. Robertson,
147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998) 1

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995) 20

Megbrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996) 1

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 19

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) 12

Nat’l People’s Action v. City of Blue Island,
594 F. Supp. 72 (N.D. Ill. 1984) 9, 11, 24

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
39 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 21

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
2019 WL 190285 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2019) 21

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett,
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) 12, 13

NRDC, Inc. v. Mineta,
2005 WL 1075355 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2005) 21

Parkhurst v. Lampert,
339 Fed. App’x 855 (10th Cir. 2018) 16

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) 3, 4

Porter v. Clarke,
852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017) 3, 4

Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....28

Reynolds v. Middleton,
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)17

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 8

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
77 F. Supp. 2d 621 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....19

SBA List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 6, 8, 15

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984).....19

Seegars v. Gonzales,
396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....12

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969).....28

Speech First v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)passim

Speech First v. Killeen,
968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)4, 17, 18

Speech First v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)passim

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
384 F. Supp. 3d 732 (W.D. Tex. 2019)..... 18, 19

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
333 F. Supp. 3d 700 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....17

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)5

Thorne v. Bailey,
846 F.2d 241 (4th Cir. 1988)24

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)2

Turning Point USA at Ark. State Univ. v. Rhodes,
 973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020)29

U.S. v. Rumeby,
 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....13

United States v. Atkins,
 323 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1963)4

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)2

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....9

UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of UW Sys.,
 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)8

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)5

W.V. Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave,
 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)30

Wall v. Wade,
 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)3, 4

Weinberg v. City of Chicago,
 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002) 28, 29

Westmoreland Coal. Co., Inc. v. Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.,
 910 F.2d 130 (4th Cir. 1990)31

White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube,
 413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005)11

Williams v. Griffin,
 952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991)17

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)6, 8, 13, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bias-Related Incident Protocol, Virginia Tech, Div. of Student Affairs (updated Feb. 2016), https://dos.vt.edu/content/dam/dos_vt_edu/assets/doc/bias_protocol_2_16.pdf (last visited June 11, 2021).....16

Lukianoff & Goldstein, *Speech Code Hokey Pokey*, Volokh Conspiracy (Sept. 12, 2018), bit.ly/2rFNc9u5

Shibley, *Why the Supreme Court’s Davis Standard Is Necessary to Restore Free Speech to America’s College Campuses: Part Two*, FIRE (Oct. 24, 2019), bit.ly/3pC8cYN.24

RULES

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30026 (Aug. 14, 2020) 8, 23
